government officials and private investors in Ghana. A survey questionnaire was administered 

to government officials and private investors with considerable knowledge in the concepts and 

experience in the implementation of PPP projects in Ghana. One hundred and thirty-nine (139) 

filled questionnaires were received for research analysis. Seventy-seven were government 

officials and sixty-two (62) were private officials. The Mann-Whitney findings revealed three 

of the twelve variables of key success factors of PPP projects are significantly different among

[...]

PPP experts in government agencies and private sector, in 

managerial positions. The questionnaires were 

administered in Accra (capital city of Ghana), Takoradi in 

the Western region of Ghana and Tamale in the Northern 

Region of Ghana. A total of one hundred and thirty-nine 

(139) PPP experts with managerial experience in PPP 

projects in both public and private sectors were chosen for 

this research. The respondents were administered with 

questionnaires through face-to-face interactions and data 

from some respondents were collected through a